

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)No(s).2527/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/10/2005 in CWP No. 12587/2004 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh)

Haryana Prant Adhyapak Sangh

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Haryana and others

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit singh, AAG.
Mr. Kamal Kohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against the order passed by the Division Bench of the Punjab and Haryana High Court in CWP No. 12587/2004 whereby the petitioner's prayer for quashing the proposed recovery of interim relief already granted to the teachers employed in private aided educational institutions was rejected in view of the judgement of this Court in Civil Appeal Nos. 535-536 of 2002 [State of Haryana and others v. Champa Devi and others].

On 24th July, 2009, learned counsel for the petitioner made a statement that the matter is being reconsidered by the Government and a decision is likely to be taken shortly. Thereupon, learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana sought an adjournment to seek instructions.

Today, Shri Manjit Singh, Additional Advocate General for the State of Haryana, made a statement that as per the Haryana Civil Services (Revised) Pay Rules, 1998, which are effective from 1st January, 1996, the interim reliefs admissible to teachers employed in the private aided educational institutions constitute part of their pay.

In view of the statement made by Shri

Manjit Singh, hearing of this petition is
adjourned to January 18, 2010. Shri Manjit Singh
should get in touch with the respondents and file
an affidavit of the Commissioner, Secondary
Education, Haryana. The needful be done within
four weeks.

(Kanchan Jain)
A.R.

(Mithlesh Gupta)
Court Master