

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2527/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/10/2005 in CWP No. 12587/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARYANA PRANT ADHYAPAK SANGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
For Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, A.O.R.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, A.A.G., Haryana
for Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 18.10.2005 passed by the Division Bench of the Punjab and Haryana High Court whereby it dismissed the writ petition filed by the petitioner herein in the matter of recovery of the interim relief paid to the teachers of private aided educational institutions.

At the hearing, Shri Manjit Singh, learned Additional Advocate General, representing the State of Haryana, on the basis of instruction given to him by the competent authority, made a statement that the

2

amount already paid to the teachers of private aided educational institutions will not be recovered and in future their cases will be governed by the provisions contained in the Revised Pay Rules, 1998. Singh has also filed an affidavit of Shri Anil Kumar, Commissioner and Director General School Education, Haryana, Chandigarh.

Shri Manjit

Education,

The affidavit filed by Shri Manjit Singh is taken on record and the special leave petition is disposed of in view of the statement made by him at the Bar.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Mithlesh Gupta)
Court Master